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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please take your seat. Let him complete his reply.

(Interruptions)
SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI : We want a Short

Duration Discussion on Power. There was only 45 per cent achievement las year ...(Interruptions)

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : We can have a Half-an-hour Discussion on it...(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please take your seat.

(Interruptions)
MR. CHAIRMAN : As this is a very important subject - a lm ost all the States are facing Power crisis - I feel there should be a full-fledged discussion on this.

1 2 . 0 0  hrs.

Mr. Parliamentary Affairs Minister, kindly respond with a fulfledged discussion on the power crisis in the country. It is because almost all the States are now facing this problem.

SHRI YOGINDER K. ALAGH : Sir, this question relates to a specific project ...(Interruptions)

SHRI B.K. GADHVI : Does not matter...(Interruptions)
SHRI YOGINDER K. ALAGH : Please listen to me now... (Interruptions)
SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI : We want a short

duration discussion on it....(Interruptions)

W RITTEN AN SW ER S TO Q U ES TIO N S

Poverty and Starvation amongst Tribals

124. SHRI MANIKRAO HODLYA GAVIT : Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government are aware the poverty and starvation still prevail amongst tribals and other backward people in the co un try specia lly in Maharashtra, Orissa and Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps being taken to ameliorate the living conditions of these people?

THE M IN ISTER OF RURAL AREAS AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI KINJARAPPU YERRANNAIDU) ;
(a) to (c) The Ministry of Rural Areas and Employment does not monitor starvation prevailing amongst tribal and other backward people in the country. It, however, implements a number of employment and poverty alleviation schemes in the rural areas for all people below the poverty line including tr iva l and other backward people. In all these programmes, reservation has been provided for SC/ST beneficiaries ranging from 22.5% to 67%. Central allocations to the States under major programmes of rural employment and poverty alleviation which are made on the basis of proportion of rural poor in each State to the total poor in the country (except in EAS) are given below in respect of Maharashtra, Orissa and Madhya Pradesh.

(Rs. in lakhs)

Name of Scheme Reservation _______ Central Allocations for 1997-98______
for SC/ST Madhya Maharashtra Orissa

Pradesh

Jawahar Rozgar Yojana 22.5% 19678 16927 12597
Employment Assurance Scheme —- 3575* 1 920* 2090
Indira Awas Yojana 60% 10207 8780 6534
Integrated Rural Development Programme 50% 5457 4694 3494
Million Wells Scheme 67% 4402 3787 2818
National Social Assistance Programme — 6751 3970 3920

EAS being a demand driven scheme, no prior allocations are made. On receipt of demands, funds are released.

STD Facilities in Rural Areas

125. SHRI P. UPENDRa : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a large num ber of dem ands for providing STD facilities in the rural areas are pending with the Government;

(b) if so, the number thereof, State-wise; and

(c) the s teps taken to clear the pend ing demands?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA) : (a) to (c) Yes Sir, a large number of demands for provision of STD facilities in the rural areas are pending. The statewise details of the stations where STD facilities are required to be provided are furnished in the Statement enclosed.
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Action has already been initiated to plan the STD links to clear the demands progressively in the next three years subject to availability of resources.

Statement

S.No. State Stations to be provided with STD Facility
(as on 30-06-97)

1 2 3

1 . Andhra Pradesh 826

2 . Arunachal Pradesh 29

3. Assam 1

4. Bihar 24

5. Gujarat 488

6 . Haryana 368

7. Himachal Pradesh 109

8 . Goa 13

9. Jammu and Kashmir 155

1 0 . Karnataka 484

1 1 . Kerala 0

1 2 . Madhya Pradesh 989

13. Maharashtra 1190

14. Manipur 1 0

15. Meghalaya 1 2

16. Mizoram 9

17. Nagaland 14

18. Orissa 47

19. Punjab 204

2 0 . Rajasthan 943

2 1 . Sikkim 1 0

2 2 . Tamil Nadu 318

1 2 3

23. Tripura 8

24. Uttar Pradesh (East) 584

25. Uttar Pradesh (West) 314

26. West Bengal 173

Renewable Energy Projects

*126. PROF. P.J. KURIEN : Will the Minister of NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES be pleased to state :

(a) the details of renewable energy projects under implementation in different States particularly in Kerala as on date;

(b) whether any such proposals are pending with the Union Government for clearance; and

(c) the time by which those are likely to be cleared?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES (CAPT. JAI
NARAYAN PRASAD NISHAD) ; (a) A wide range of programmes/pro jects to generate and utilise non-conventional energy, are being implemented. These include the Integrated Rural Energy Programme (IREP), the setting up of Bio-gas plants, Improved Chulhas.
Bio-mass Gasification and Briquetting plants, Solar Thermal Water Heating systems, both domestic and industrial, Solar Photovoltaic energy based rural home lighting systems, lanterns, water pumps for irrigation and village level power plants, grid-connected power from wind energy, small hydro, biomass combustion, baggase based co-gen6 ration and Solar Photovoltaic and Solar Thermal energy. Alternate fueled vehicles, and recovery of energy from Urban and Industrial wastes. The details of projects under implementation in Kerala, are given in the enclosed Statement.

(b) and (c) No such proposal from Kerala is pending with the Union Government.

Statement

Details of renewable energy projects under implementation in Kerala

S.No. Programme/Projects Nos./Capacity Status/Remarks

1 2 3 4

l. Biogas

(a) National project on Biogas
Development (Nos.)

1500 These are targets fixed for 1997-98 and are under implementation.

(b) IBP/CBP/NBP (Nos.) 5 These are targets fixed for 1997-98 and are under implementation.

II. National Programme of
Improved Chulha (Nos.)

1 ,0 0 , 0 0 0 These are targets fixed for 1997-98 and are under implementation.

